



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
BAIL APPLICATION NO.2544 OF 2025**

Vickykumar Sahebsah Gupta **...Applicant**
Versus
State of Maharashtra **...Respondent**

WITH
BAIL APPLICATION NO.2355 OF 2025
Daniel Gitau Muniyi **...Applicant**
Versus
State of Maharashtra **...Respondent**

Mr. Mithilesh Mishra i/by Agastya Desai, *for the Applicant in BA/2544/2025.*

Ms. Ashwini Achari i/by Taraq Sayed, *for the Applicant in BA/2355/2025.*

Mr. Mahesh Mule a/w Nidhi Narwekar, *for the Respondents in BA/2544/2025.*

Ms. Geeta Nayyar, *for Respondent-UoI-DRI in BA/2355/2025.*
ACP – Kishorekumar Shinde a/w PI – Pawar, present.

CORAM DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.
DATED: 11TH DECEMBER 2025

PC:-

1. Mr. Mishra, learned counsel for the Applicant, undertakes to serve a copy of the bail application alongwith its annexures on Mr. Mule, learned Spl.PP for the Respondent in the present matter.



2. After a copy of bail application is served, Mr. Mule is at liberty to file Affidavit-in-Reply, if so desired, within a period of two weeks with an advance copy served on Mr. Mishra.

3. Bail Application No.2355 of 2025 is wrongly tagged with the present Bail Application. The Registry is directed to de-tag Bail Application No.2355 of 2025.

4. Stand over to **13th January, 2026.**

(DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J)